

**SC No. 234/2025**  
**FIR No. 47/25**  
**PS Special Cell**  
**State Vs. Zoya Khan & Anr.**

**19.08.2025**

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Sh. Tarun Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused Zoya Khan.  
Sh. M. M. Khan, Ld. counsel for accused Anwar Khan.  
IO Inspector Neeraj in person  
Both the accused persons are appearing through JC.

In the present case on 19.02.2025 at about 05:00pm between DDA Park on Hanuman Mandir Road in front of West Gorkha Park Gate, New Zafrabad, Babarpur, Delhi accused Zoya was apprehended on secret information and from her possession 270gms. of heroin was recovered. On her disclosure statement accused Anwar Khan was formally arrested. The FSL result has been filed which is found positive as containing 'Diacetylmorphine', 'Acetaminophen' 'Caffeine', Codeine', Morphine', Acetylocedain', '6-Monoacetylmorphine', Trimethoprim' & 'Alprozolam'. After receiving the FSL report, the investigation officer also added section 22 of NDPS, Act. The charge sheet has been filed against both the accused persons u/s 21/22/29 NDPS, Act.

Therefore, in view of the above facts I take cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 21/22/29 of NDPS, Act.

The copies of the charge sheet along with the FSL result are supplied to both the accused persons today in the Court.

Put up for scrutiny of documents and arguments on charge on **12.11.2025**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**19.08.2025**