

IA 1/25 SC 234/25
FIR No. 47/25
PS Special Cell
State Vs. ANWAR KHAN

10.11.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Sh. Shane Haider, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

The concerned Jail Superintendent has filed the report. Same is taken on record.

Perusal of the report reflects that the applicant/accused is also in custody in some other case which is pending adjudication before the Court of Ld. ASJ-03, PHC in a case registered under the provisions of MCOCA and he moved an similar application before the said Court as well. In compliance of orders passed by the said court, the applicant/accused was transferred from Central Jail-03 to Central Jail-01, on 17.10.2025.

Since, the applicant/accused has already been shifted to some other jail.

The application stands disposed off accordingly.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* as prayed for.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
10.11.2025