

**SC 234/2025**

**THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI Vs. ZOYA KHAN**

**FIR No. 47/2025**

**PS SPECIAL CELL**

**12.11.2025**

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the  
State.

Sh. S. M. Quereshi, Ld. counsel for accused Zoya  
Khan

Sh. Suleman Mohammad Khan and Sh. M. M. Khan,  
Ld. Counsels for accused Anwar Khan @ Chacha.

IO Insp. Neeraj in person.

Accused Zoya Khan and Anwar Khan are produced  
from JC.

It is submitted by Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State that let  
the arguments on point of charge be addressed by regular Ld.  
Addl. PP for State assigned to this Court. Heard. Allowed.

Re-list for addressing arguments on point of charge  
on **05.01.2026**.

Let fresh notice be issued to the IO to remain present  
on NDOH.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**12.11.2025**