

SC234/2025

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI Vs. ZOYA KHAN

FIR No. 47/2025

PS SPECIAL CELL

05.01.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. S.N Qureshi, Ld. counsel for accused Zoya Khan.

Sh. Uvesh Khan, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Anwar Khan @ Chacha.

IO/Inspector Neeraj in person.

Accused Zoya Khan and Anwar Khan @ Chacha (bail granted, however bail bonds not furnished) are produced from JC.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Anwar Khan @ Chacha that the main Counsel is busy before some other Court and request for a passover is being made. The request cannot be entertained owing to the heavy cause-list.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Zoya Khan has submitted upon instructions that she does not wish to contest the charges and let the formal charges be framed against her.

Re-list for addressing arguments on point of charge on behalf of accused Anwar Khan @ Chacha for **13.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
05.01.2026