

**IA3/26 SC234/25**  
**FIR47/25**  
**STATE v. ZOYA KHAN**

**30.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmad, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the  
State.

Sh. M.M. Khan and Sh. Mohd. Suleman Khan, Ld.  
counsels for applicant/accused.

IO/Inspector Neeraj Kumar in person.

IO has filed the reply. Copy supplied.

After addressing arguments at length, it is submitted  
by Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that he may be allowed to  
withdraw the present application and to move appropriate  
application at an appropriate stage. Heard and allowed. Let  
separate statement be recorded in this regard.

In view of the statement, the present application is  
dismissed and disposed of as withdrawn.

Copy of the order be given *dasti*.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**30.01.2026**